REV.CHIM.(Bucharest)♦ 69♦ No. 7 ♦ 2018 http://www.revistadechimie.ro 1621
Thermochemical Stability of Some Transformer Oils- Flammable
Gas Formation Due to the Thermal Aging
IOSIF LINGVAY1, VALERICA STANOI2, LIVIA CARMEN UNGUREANU2, ANA MARIA LUCHIAN1*, GABRIELA OPRINA1
1National Institute for Research and Development in Electrical Engineering INCDIE ICPE-CA, 313 Splaiul Unirii, 030138, Bucharest,
Romania
2INCDIE ICMET, 118 A Decebal Blvd., 200746, Craiova, Romania
The amounts of flammable gases formed in some transformer oils during the long-term storage (1000

Research, 81, no. 7, 2011, p. 154
4. MATEI G., LINGVAY D., SPAFIU P.C., TUDOSIE L.M., Electrotehnica,
Electronicã, Automatizari, 64, no. 4, 2016, p. 52
5. DORIAN M., MITULET, A., LINGVAY M., Electrotehnicã, ElectronicA,
Automatica, 61, no. 2, 2013, p. 58
6. SPAFIU P.C., LINGVAY D., MATEI G., Electrotehnica, Electronica,
Automatica, 65, no.1, 2017, p. 24
7. OOMMEN T.V., Electrical Insulation Magazine, 1, no. 1, 2002, p. 6
8. LINGVAY I., BUDRUGEAC P., UDREA O., RADU E., MARINESCU M.,
Electrotehnica, Electronica, Automatica, 63, no.1,  2015, p. 64
9. FRIMPONG G., PAGE S., CARRANDER K., CHERRY D., ABB Review,
2, no.12, 2012, p. 49
10. LINGVAY I., UNGUREANU L.C., OPRINA G., STANOI V., VOINA A.,
PICA A.,  Electrotehnica, Electronica, Automatica, 65, no. 1, 2017, p. 62
11. YUAN Z., CHEN M., LEI H., LIN C., Power and Energy Engineering
Conference, IEEExplore, 2010, p. 1, DOI: 10.1109/APPEEC.2010.5449347
12. HERMAN H., SHENTON M.J., STEVENS G.C., HEYWOOD R.J.,
Proceedings of the 2001 IEEE 7th International Conference on Solid
Dielectrics, IEEEXplore, 2001, DOI: 10.1109/ICSD.2001.955696
13. COTESCU S.L., MEREANU A., BUNEA M., PREDUÞ C.,  POPESCU
C., NOTHINGER P., DUMITRAN L., TANASESCU G., CIOLACU F.,
Electrotehnica, Electronica, Automatizari, 55, no. 1,  2007,  p. 19
14. RADU E., UDREA O., MITREA S., PATROI D., LINGVAY I.,
Electrotehnica, Electronica, Automatica, 63, no. 4, 2015, p. 84
15. RADU E., UDREA O., LINGVAY M., SZATMARI I., LINGVAY I., Journal
of Sustainable Energy, 6, no. 2, 2015, p. 52
16. TAMURA R., ANETAI H., YOSHIDOME A., ISHII T, Journal of The
Japan Petroleum Institute, 24, no. 3, 1981, p. 167
17. MAINA R., TUMIATTI V., IEEE Transactions Dielectrics and Electrical
Insulation, 16, no. 6, 2009, p. 1655
18. HUANG J., YANG L., XU J., HU E., LIAO R., High Voltage Engineering
and Application, 2014 International Conference on Houston, 2014,
DOI: 10.1109/IAS.2010.5616912
19. ZHOU Q., RAO J.X., XIE H.L., WANG S.Z., High Voltage Engineering
and Application, 2014 International Conference, 2014,  p. 1, DOI:
10.1109/ICHVE.2014.7035480 2014
20. VOINA A., RADU E., MITREA S., OPRINA G., LINGVAY I., ªERBAN
F.H, PICA A., IEEExplore, 2016, p. 44, DOI: 10.1109/DEMISEE.2016.
7530462
21. MITREA,S., OPRINA, G., RADU, E., MARINESCU, V., VOINA, A.,
LINGVAY, I., Rev. Chim. (Bucharest), 67, no. 9, 2016. p. 1707
22. LINGVAY I., OPRINA G., MARINESCU V., MITREA S., Electrotehnica,
Electronica, Automatica, 64, no. 4, 2016, p. 5
23. BERTRAND Y., HOANG L.C., Proceedings of the 7th International
Conference on Properties and Applications of Dielectric Materials,
IEEExplore DOI: 10.1109/ICPADM.2003.1218460, 2003
24. FOFANA I., SABAU J., BUSSIERES D., ROBERTSON E.B., Proceedings
of the IEEE International Conference on Dielectric Liquids, 2008. p. 1
25. WEESMAA J., STERNER M., PAHLAVANPOUR B., BERGELD L.,
NUNES J., 18th International Conference on Dielectric Liquids,
IEEExplore, 2014, p. 1, DOI: 10.1109/ICDL.2014.6893096
26. CASSERLY E., RASCO J.M., 18th International Conference on
Dielectric Liquids, IEEExplore, 2014, p. 1, DOI: 10.1109/
ICDL.2014.6893100
27. JOVALEKIC M., VUKOVIC D., TENBOHLEN S., Proceedings of the
IEEE International Symposium on Electrical Insulation, San Juan, Puerto
Rico, 10-13 June 2012, p. 490
28. DUMKE K., BORSI H., GOCKENBACH E., Proceedings of the 12th
International Conference on Conduction and Breakdown in Dielectric
Liquids, 1996, ICDL ’96., DOI: 10.1109/ICDL.1996.565560 1996, p. 436
29. LINGVAY, I., BUDRUGEAC, P., VOINA, A., CUCOS, A., MOSCALIUC,
H., Rev. Chim. (Bucharest), 67, no. 11, 2016, p. 2202
30. DEGERATU S., ROTARU P., RIZESCU S., DANOIU S., BIZDOACA
N.G., ALBOTEANU L.I., MANOLEA H.O., J. Therm. Anal. Calorim., 119,
no. 3, 2015, p. 1679
31. BUDRUGEAC, P., LINGVAY, I., PICA, A., SBARCEA, B.G., Rev.Chim.
(Bucharest), 68, no.11, 2017, p. 2514
32. FOFANA I., BORSI H., GOCKENBACH E., FARZANEH M., Proceedings
of 13th International Symposium on High Voltage Engineering,
Netherlands, 2003, p. 387
33. SABAU J., STOCKHUYZEN R., 2000 Annual Report Conference on
Electrical Insulation and Dielectric Phenomena, Victoria, BC, Canada,
October 2000, 1, p. 264
34. MARTIN D., LELEKAKIS N., WIJAYA J., DUVAL M., SAHA T., IEEE
Transactions on Power Delivery, 29, no. 5, 2014. p. 2369
35. MARTIN D., CUI Y., SAHA T., LELEKAKIS N., WIJAYA J., Power
Engineering Conference (AUPEC), 2013 Australasian Universities, DOI:
10.1109/AUPEC.2013.6725457 , 2013
36. HOHLEIN I.A., IEEExplore, DOI: 10.1109/ICDL.2014.6893077, 2014
37. XIANG C., ZHOU Q., LI J., HUANG Q., SONG H., ZHANG Z., Energies,
9, 2016
38. WANG Z., YI X., HUANG J., HINSHAW J.V., NOAKHES J., IEEE Electr.
Insul. Mag., 28, 2012, p. 45